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599,
Myself —59%
My Spouse !1?;4%
Child 6-12 [ELS%

Child aged 13-15 [ 5%

We all use it equally &3%
My Siblings [H3%

Child Under 5 1%

2%
My Parents 19 B Wave 3

Other E%s% @ Wave 2

Base W2: All panellists N=501
Base W3: All panellists N=452
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Enjoyment of the Trial to Date
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w.3
A A

A

Very Enjoyable Very Enjoyable

>83% > 84%

Enjoyable Enjoyable

Neither Neither

Not enjoyable 7 Not enj:oyable
Not at all enjoyable 3% Not at all enjoyable

Base W2: All panellists N=501
Base W3: All panellists N=452
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W.2 W.3
\

\

Very Satisfied
Very Satisfied

> 85% > 85%

Satisfied

N 29%
Satisfied 26%
Somewhat Satisfied
10% j
Somewhat Satisfied 9% j .
. Neither
Neither S hat dissatisfied

Somewhat dissatisfied qﬁ- omewnha D!ssat!sf!e g 2
Dissatisfied 0 ISsatistie 78

Not at all satisfied
Base W2: All panellists N=501

Base W3: All panellists N=452
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Television 77%
Channels 72%
— A

55%

24%
24%

Picture - reception
quality

Sound Quality

Radio Stations

I
10%

1%
Other
L%,
0
Don’t know rzg /o B Wave 3
0 H Wave 2

Base W2: Panellists satisfied with trial N=439
Base W3: Panellists satisfied with trial N=385
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Number of People

Television
Channels

21

Picture - reception
quality

Sound Quality

B Wave 3
O Wave 2

Base W2: Panellists dissatisfied with trial N=37
Base W3: Panellists dissatisfied with trial N=47
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DTT Trnial Television Attributes
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Wave 2 Wave 3

Good Good

/ Quality is Poor in Wave 3

because:(Base: N=30) N
Breaks up frequently 13

Reasonable Reasonable Breaks up sometimes 4
Poor Green lines 3
Poor Fuzzy 1
.. | Don’'t Know 4
Base W2: All panellists N=501 9 .| Other 11

Base W3: All panellists N=452
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Wave 2 Wave 3

Good Good

A Quality is Poor in Wave 3
because:

p (Base: N=21) N

Reasonable Breaks up frequently 9

Reasonable 4 Lip Synchronisation 5

Poor

Poor Volume 2

Breaks up sometimes 1

10 .. | Don’t Know 2

Base W2: All panellists N=501 ! Other 5

Base W3: All panellists N=452
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Wave 2 Wave 3

Good Good

| Ease of use is Poor in Wave 3
because:
Reasonable (Base: N=20) N
Reasonable Changing between channels 7
Poor Turning on/off 2
Poor Remote control 1
.. | Don’t know 3
Base W2: All panellists N=501 1 .| Other 6

Base W3: All panellists N=452
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Wave 2 Wave 3

Good Good
“ Reasonable
Reasonable
Poor
Poor
Does not always turn on 5

Base W2: All panellists N=501 12 .| Other 10
Base W3: All panellists N=452

| Reliability is Poor in Wave 3
because:
“ (Base: N=51) N
Scrambled frequently 26
Signal not always good 22
Scrambled sometimes 9
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Wave 2 Wave 3

Good Good

Reasonable

Reasonable
Poor

Poor

13

Base W2: All panellists N=501
Base W3: All panellists N=452
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Switching Between Channels T

Wave 2 Wave 3

Good Good
Reasonable Reasonable
Poor

Poor

Base W2: All panellists N=501
Base W3: All panellists N=452

14
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Programme Now & . tog | Parental
Menu i Informatlon i Next | ravodrites - LOCk

Base W2: All panellists N—501
Base W3: All panellists N=452
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Favourites

Parental Lock

Menu

Now & Next

Programme Information

Base: All who use each function



) ® )
amarach

research

DTT Trial Viewing




Viewing Repertoire — Channels Viewed Since amérach®
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RO 173%
Re2 /70— ]69%%
L I —— A
Skysports1 [ 165%
e O 153%
SkyNews [ 52%
BBCNews24 [ 146%
UKTVHIistoy [ 145%
che [ ]44%
BBC3I [ 143%
Setantalreland [ 142%
BBCA [ 140%
ExtemeSports [ 138%
Cheebies [ ]29%
SetantaGolf [~ 127 %
ceec [ 27%
HD Channel [ 110%

Base W3: All panellists N=452
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T
cre+ [ %
o I 1%
Setanta Ireland _ 7%
Channel 6 _ 6%
Cbeebies _ 6%
UKTVHistory [ 1 6%
Sky News - 3%
RTE2 | 2%
BBC3 [ ]2%

Rest of channels (each) . 1%

Base W3: All panellists N=452
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DTT Other TV
More than once every day 9% More than once every day 10%

Every day Every day

Once a week
Every two weeks
Every three weeks
Once a month Once a month

Less often Less often
Never Never

Once a week
Every two weeks
Every three weeks

Base W3: All panellists N=452
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Sports - Football 21%

13%

Soaps

o 58% watch on RTE
6%  359% Watch on Sky News
6% watch on BBC World News

News

Sport- Other

Base W3: All panellists N=452
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Wave 3

Yes

No 75%

Base W3: All panellists N=452
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Radio Stations Listened To amarach

RTE Radio 1
Today FM

RTE Radio 2
Newstalk

98FM

Lyric FM

Spin 103.8FM
DAP

RTE Radio 1 (AM)
East Coast FM
Mocha

Radio na Gaeltachta

None of these

research

Wave 3
. ]46%

4%
2%

Base W3: All panellists who listened to radio
through set top box N=111
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TodayPm [ 2%
Newstalk [T 12%
osFm [ 0%
Lyric Fv [ 0%
Spin103.8FM [ 7%
RTERadio2 [ 7%
pAP [ 5%
East Coast FM - 1%
Mocha -1%

None of these _ 3%

Base W3: All panellists who listened to radio
through set top box N=111
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Wave 3

Good

Reasonable

Base W3: All panellists who listened to radio
through set top box N=111
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Wave 3

Good

Base W3: All panellists who listened to radio
through set top box N=111
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Wave 3

Good

Reasonable

Base W3: All panellists who listened to radio
through set top box N=111
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Experience of Problems with Set Top Box amarach
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Wave 3

Yes

No

Base W3: All panellists N=452
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Wave 3

Scrambled channels 53%

24%

No picture

'Conax’ or 'CA No Access' message appearing 20%

Poor picture 17%

Only receiving Irish channels 11%

No sound 4%
Poor sound . 4%

Other

21%

Base W3: All panellists who experienced
problems with the set-top box N=197



Actions to Resolve Problem

The problem is not
resolved

Turned the box off and
on again

Removed and re-
inserted card

Phoned helpline

Phoned interviewer

| did nothing, it resolved
itself

Other

Wave 3

16%

14%

15%

Base W3: All panellists who experienced
problems with the set-top box N=197

19%

18%

20%

D
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38%

In the case where the problem is
“not resolved” these tend to be
ongoing issues with the box -
47% of these people (or 8% of the
total panel) report that their
problem is with scrambled
channels.

28% (or 5% of total panel) report
poor picture quality.

36% (or 6% of total panel) report
no picture.

Each of these cases is being
followed up.
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« Continued high level of satisfaction overall

« Wide range of channels being watched
« No significant change in findings between Wave 2 and Wave 3.

« When asked if any problems have been encountered almost half (44%) have
experienced problems of some description.

« The only negative aspects have been in relation to the set-top box.

— Scrambled channels when box turned on; “CA No Access message”
appearing

* While the set-top box enables the trial, it is not part of the trial itself.
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